
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy 

Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Graeme Harrower 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 12.30pm  

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES   

 

 a) To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 November 
2016 (TO FOLLOW). 

  For Decision 
 

 b) To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 November 
2016 (TO FOLLOW). 

  For Decision 
 

4. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS: EXPERIMENTAL SAFETY SCHEME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
5. TUDOR STREET - ALTERNATIVE DESIGN & MITIGATION MEASURES 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
6. 15 TRINITY SQUARE UNAUTHORISED SHORT TERM LETTING - 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 Report of the City Planning Officer and Director of Development. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
7. CITY CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO MAYOR'S CONSULTATION ON 'A CITY 

FOR ALL LONDONERS' 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 64) 

 
8. CONSULTATION ON THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S AIR QUALITY 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 114) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the Built Environment and Director of 

Culture, Heritage & Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 138) 

 
10. VALID PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT 

ENVIRONMENT 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 140) 

 
11. SECTION 106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MONITORING 

REPORT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 194) 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT RISK MANAGEMENT – 

QUARTERLY REPORT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 195 - 208) 

 
13. PUBLIC LIFTS UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 209 - 210) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 (TO 

FOLLOW). 
 For Decision 

 
 
 
 



 

 

18. DEBT ARREARS (BUILT ENVIRONMENT) PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 Report of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 211 - 218) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Alderman David Graves 
Graeme Harrower 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Paul Martinelli 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Tom Sleigh 
Patrick Streeter 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells 
Lorraine Brook 
Fern Aldous 
Simon Owen 
Deborah Cluett 
Annie Hampson 
 
Elisabeth Hannah 
Ian Hughes 
Tony Newman  
Steve Presland 
Gwyn Richards 
Iain Simmons 
Craig Stansfield 
David Stothard 

S      Sonia Williams 
  

- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department  
- Chief Planning Officer and Development 

Director, Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies For absence were received from George Gillon, Alderman Peter 
Hewitt, Alderman Vincent Keaveny and Angela Starling. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Marianne Fredericks declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 16 – Review 
of Public Car Park Provision in the City – by virtue of having a residential 
parking permit. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 25th October 
2016. 
 
Following some discussion, it was agreed that the minute should be amended 
to reflect the balanced debate that took place in respect of Item 12: Any Other 
Business – Application for Designation of the Still & Star Public House as an 
Asset of Community Value.  It was felt that the minute only reflected the 
grounds on which the application should be refused rather than setting out the 
range of views that had been expressed and the analysis of the pros and cons 
that had been presented by Ms Moys. As the minute did not appropriately 
reflect the balanced debate that had taken place, it was agreed that it should 
therefore be revised. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the last meeting held on 25th October 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record of the meeting subject to an amendment at Item 12: 
Any Other Business – Application for Designation of the Still & Star Public 
House as an Asset of Community Value, the final wording of which would be 
agreed by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Committee.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Item 12: Any Other Business – Application for Designation of the Still & 
Star Public House as an Asset of Community Value 
In respect of the application for designation of the Still & Star Public House as 
an Asset of Community Value (ACV), Members were advised that following 
consideration of the matter by the Policy & Resources Committee, the 
application had been deferred until such time that a policy setting out the City 
Corporation’s position on Ass
[...]
ollowing items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act: - 
 
Item Nos.                                                           Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
 
 15 - 16                                                                                     3 
 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 
25th October 2016. 
  

Page 9



Resolved:- That the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 25th 
October 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. REVIEW OF PUBLIC CAR PARK PROVISION IN THE CITY  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and the Director of Market and Consumer Protection in respect of 
a review of public car park provision within the City. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be approved. 
 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.09 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at Livery 
Hall - Guildhall on Wednesday, 30 November 2016 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Graeme Harrower 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Gregory Jones QC 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells 
Julie Mayer 
Natasha Dogra 

- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of the Built Environment 

Alison Hurley - Department of the Built Environment (DBE) 

Annie Hampson - Chief Planning Officer, DBE 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland 
Louisa Allen 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Alastair Moss, Deputy Chairman (absent 
due to his attendance at City of London Corporation business), Randall 
Anderson, Henry Colthurst, Sophie Fernandes, Deputy Brian Harris, Deputy 
Henry Jones, Judith Pleasance, Graeme Smith, Angela Starling.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
Members commended the Town Clerk for an excellent summary of a complex 
discussion. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3b



RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the meeting of the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee of 8 November 2016 be noted.   
 

4. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertisement 
applications dealt with under delegated authority.   
 
Members noted that the City had been advised yesterday of a decision to list 1 
Poultry as Grade 2*, which superseded the decision taken a year ago not to list 
it.  The Chief Planning Officer had previously advised that this was a non-
designated heritage asset and would be in contact with the developers in 
respect of implications on planning applications and further proposals. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMIT
[...]
ion Committee 
Projects Sub-Committee 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 

06/12/2016 (for information and 
comment only) 
13/12/2016 
14/12/2016 
15/12/2016 
15/12/2016 

Subject: 
Bank Junction Improvements: Experimental 
Safety Scheme 

Gateway 4/5  
Authority to Start 
Work 
Regular  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 
Report Author: 
Gillian Howard 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
• Dashboard 
Project Status: Green 
Timeline: Gateway 4/5 
Total estimated Cost: up to £1,179,100 
Spend to date approx. £373,000 
Approved Budget: £387,100 (October 2016 issues report) 
Overall Project Risk: Green 
 
Summary  
The proposal is to make Bank Junction safer and improve, or at least maintain, the 
average vehicle journey time in the total modelled area (roughly bounded by Cannon 
Street, Bishopsgate, London Wall and New Change/St Martin Le Grande).  General 
traffic will be restricted from the junction during the working day, Monday to Friday 0700 
to 1900.  Over the last year, officers have worked with TfL on the traffic modelling and 
design.  Officers have also engaged extensively with the local community to develop the 
design in detail; to best meet the needs of the local and wider communities.  The 
scheme has been considered by the Roads Space Performance Group (RSPG) at TfL, 
on a technical basis, and it supports the recommended option. 
 
The scheme delivers; 

 A highly significant casualty reduction at Bank; 

 Average general traffic journey times of a neutral/slightly positive benefit 
compared to the do nothing option; and 

 Significant benefits for the London bus services in the modelling area. 
 
To make sure that the scheme delivers maximum benefit, it is proposed to implement it 
using an experimental traffic order.  This approach will allow modifications to be made if 
necessary and allow appropriate monitoring to take place. 
 
Recommendations 
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee: 

1. To note the con
[...]
pal sums   

33 King William Street, transport 
contribution    61,018  

Sub total £61,018 

  

Total S106 deposit £121,052 

  

 
 
Table 4: Proposed use of On Street Parking Reserve 

Contribution from Amount 
£ 

S106 contributions  121,052 

On Street Parking Reserve 670,948 

Total £792,000 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee  

Planning & Transportation Committee  

Court of Common Council 

06/12/2016 

13/12/2016 

12/01/2017 

Subject: 
Tudor Street – Alternative Design & Mitigation Measures  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Sam Lee, Department of the Built Environment  

 
Summary 

 
On the 28th April 2016, TfL opened their North – South cycle superhighway from 
Blackfriars to Stonecutter Street. However, this layout was not supported by the 
Temples nor by the Court of Common Council.  Officers were therefore instructed to 
work with TfL, the Temples and their transport consultants to establish if a more 
effective scheme could be developed. As a result an alternative design for the Tudor 
Street junction has been agreed in principle by all parties and this is shown at 
Appendix 2.  
 
It has also been recognised that there is a need to implement mitigation measures 
ahead of the revised scheme. This is because it has been observed that since TfL’s 
cycle superhighway schemes have been introduced there is more traffic on other City 
streets which is causing circulation implications for lorry movements within the area. 
 
Due to the level of interest from Members when the Court of Common Council 
considered earlier proposals for experimental traffic orders to be made in relation to 
Tudor Street on 21st April 2016, the alternative design (at Appendix 2) is to be 
presented to the Court of Common Council for approval under cover of a report from 
the Planning Committee. The report and new proposals will be
[...]
CLE SUPERHIGHWAY

NORTH - SOUTH

Drawing Title

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100035971

P
lo

t D
at

e 
:

F
ile

 N
am

e 
:

C
S

N
S

-U
R

S
-X

X
-0

0-
D

R
-R

E
-0

01
49

6/
14

/2
01

6 
3:

46
 P

M

47071023

05/06/15MJEDASRST

1:200

1CSNS-URS-XX-00-DR-RE-00149

GENERAL ARRANAGEMENT

SHEET 19 OF 24

CONSTRUCTION

No.

NOTES

1. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON THE PRELIMINARY DESIGN

DRAWING NOS. TDE-ST-PJ338-CSNS-ID-1 TO 24 REVISION E,

ISSUED BY TRANSPORT FOR LONDON.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES, UNLESS OTHERWISE

STATED.

3. FOR DETAILS OF SITE CLEARANCE, SEE THE SERIES 200

DRAWINGS.

4. FOR DETAILS OF DRAINAGE, SEE THE SERIES 500 DRAWINGS.

5. FOR DETAILS OF ROAD PAVEMENTS, SEE THE SERIES 700

DRAWINGS.

6. FOR DETAILS OF KERBS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS, SEE

THE SERIES 1100 DRAWINGS.

7. FOR DETAILS OF TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS, SEE

THE SERIES 1200 DRAWINGS.

8. FOR DETAILS OF LIGHTING, SEE THE SERIES 1400 DRAWINGS.

9. THE POSITION OF SIGNAL HEADS IS BASED ON THE

LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE TFL TRAFFIC SIGNAL DRAWINGS.

FOR FULL DETAILS OF THE TRAFFIC SIGNALS, SEE THE TFL

TRAFFIC SIGNAL DRAWINGS.

10. SIGNAL HEAD 14N IS TO BE RETAINED ON EXISTING LAMP

COLUMN AND WILL NOT FORM PART OF THE DEMOUNTABLE

ISLAND.

11. FOR DEMOUNTABLE ISLAND DETAILS REFER TO DRAWING

NO. CSNS-URS-XX-00-DR-RE-01129.

Tudor Street junction amended. ASR

ED

109/06/16

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 
 

13/12/2016 

Subject: 
15 Trinity Square Unauthorised Short Term Letting - 
Enforcement Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 
 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Sue Bacon 
 

Summary 

It appears that there has been a breach of planning control at 15 Trinity 
Square  involving 
[...]
ptionally, allowing the loss of isolated residential units where there is 
a poor level of amenity. 

 

Policy DM 21.2 Loss of housing 

The net loss of existing housing units will not be allowed except where: 

• they provide poor amenity to residents which cannot be improved; 

• they do not have a separate entrance; 

• large scale office development would be prejudiced by the retention of 
isolated residential units 

 

Policy DM 21.3 Residential environment 

1. The amenity of existing residents within identified residential areas will be 
protected by: 

•   resisting other uses which would cause undue noise disturbance, fumes 
and smells and vehicle or pedestrian movements likely to cause 
disturbance   

•   requiring new development near existing dwellings to demonstrate 
adequate mitigation measures to address detrimental impact 

2.  Noise-generating uses should be sited away from residential uses, where 
possible. Where residential and other uses are located within the same 
development or area, adequate noise mitigation measures must be 
provided and, where required, planning conditions will be imposed to 
protect residential amenity.   

5. The cumulative impact of individual developments on the amenity of 
existing residents will be considered.  

 

Policy DM 21.6 Temporary sleeping accommodation 

1) Temporary sleeping accommodation will not normally be permitted 
where it is mixed with permanent residential accommodation within the 
same building. 

2) Permanent residential accommodation will not normally be permitted to 
change use to temporary sleeping accommodation. 

Page 67



8 
 

3) Where temporary sleeping accommodation is permitted, conditions will 
be imposed to prevent any later changes to permanent residential use 
in unsuitable accommodation or locations 

Page 68



Committee: Date: 

Planning & Transportation 13/12/2016 

Subject: 
City Corporation’s response to Mayor’s consultation on  
‘A City for all Londoners’ 

Public 
 

Rep
[...]
 need to be considered.  
 
Likewise there appears to be no reference to dealing with London’s waste.  This will be a key strategic 
issue for the new London Plan, given the growth pressures outlined in the document combined with the 
fact that a number of London’s existing waste processing facilities are located in Opportunity Areas where 
there are significant pressures for residential redevelopment. 
 
There appears to be no reference to Sustainable Drainage measures and their role in reducing runoff, the 
potential for sewer surcharge and the reduction in flood risk. SuDS also bring potential opportunities to 

P
age 81



APPENDIX 1 

 
Page 8 of 8 

City of London Corporation’s Comments on the Mayor of London’s Statement of Ambition ‘A City for All Londoners’ 
(October 2016) 
 

A City for All Londoners  City of London Corporation Comments 
create new open and green spaces that have not been addressed. 

Part 5: A City for All 
Londoners 

 

 The City Corporation supports the overall aim for London to be an inclusive City, addressing the needs of 
the different groups in our society and effectively tackling crime and anti-social behaviour. The City 
Corporation also supports the Mayor’s intention to improve the health of Londoners and for health 
considerations to run through all his policies.  
 
The consideration of safety seems to focus on the Mayor’s forthcoming police and crime plan but does 
not deal directly with the broader relationship between planning policy and transport policy and security, 
and the mechanisms that could be put in place within London’s crowded places. 

 

P
age 82



 

 

Committee(s) Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 
Planning and Transportation 

22 November 2016 
13 December 2016 

Subject: 
Consultation on the City of London Corporation’s Air 
Quality Supplementary Planning Document   

 
Public 

Report of: 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

 
For Decision  
 Report Author: 

Kelly Wilson, Techni
[...]
ment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/air-quality/
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/air-quality/


 

Page 45 of 45 

Guidance LAQM.TG(09) 

 Defra, Emissions Factor Toolkit (2014)                

http://laqm.defra.gov.uk/review-and-

assessment/tools/emissions-factors-toolkit.html  

 Development Control: Planning for Air Quality. 

Environmental Protection UK, 2010 

 Low Emission Strategies Partnership 

http://www.lowemissionstrategies.org/ tools and resources 

 Biomass and Air Quality Guidance for Local Authorities 

(Environmental Protection UK) 2009  

 

 

Page 131

http://laqm.defra.gov.uk/review-and-assessment/tools/emissions-factors-toolkit.html
http://laqm.defra.gov.uk/review-and-assessment/tools/emissions-factors-toolkit.html
http://www.lowemissionstrategies.org/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Planning & Transportation Committee 13 December 2016 

Subject: 

Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2017/18 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of the Built Environment 

Director of Culture, Heritage & Libraries 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets overseen by 
your Committee. In particular it seeks approval to the latest revenue budget for 
2016/17 and provisional revenue budget for 2017/18, for subsequent submission to 
the Finance Committee.  Details of the Committee’s draft capital budget are also 
provided. The budgets have been prepared within the resources allocated to each 
Director. 
 
Strategic priorities for the forthcoming year include: 
 
Director of the Built Environment 

 Support the City’s primary role as the world’s leading international financial and 
business centre; 

 Implement the City’s commitment to smart enablement and innovation. 
 
Directo
[...]
7,722 11,047 2,521 18 0 64,351

 

Page 155



Service Managed Project

Exp. Pre 

01/04/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Later 

Years Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES

Pre-implementation

Bridge House EstatesRiver Cameras 30 30

Bridges Repairs 

Fund
Tower Bridge HV swirtchgear 

replacement
33 33

Bridges Repairs 

Fund

Tower Bridge Heating system 

replacement 10 10

Authority to start work granted

Bridge House EstatesTower Bridge relighting 1,869 103 1,972

Bridges Repairs 

Fund
Tower Bridge bascule re-deck 331 6,607 6,938

TOTAL BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES 2,200 6,783 0 0 0 0 8,983

 
TOTAL PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION 35,243 24,505 11,047 2,521 18 0 73,334

 

Page 156



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Planning and Transportation  
 

13/12/2016 

Subject: 
Valid planning applications received by Department of the 
Built Environment 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 
 

For Information 

 

1. Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, I attach for your information a list 
detailing development applications received by the Department of the Built 
Environment since my report to the last meeting. 

2. Any questions of detail arising from these reports can be sent to 
plans@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

 
 

Details of Valid Applications 
 

Application 
Number & Ward 

Address Proposal Date of 
Validation 

16/00892/FULL 
Bishopsgate 

17, 17A & 17B 
Liverpool Street 
London 
EC2M 7PD 

Change of use of ground floor from 
ancillary station accommodation Class 
Sui Generis and first and second floor 
from financial and professional 
services Class A2 to flexible A1/A2 or 
A3; alterations to the shopfront at 
ground floor level. 

14/11/2016 

16/01188/FULL 
Bishopsgate 

4 - 5 Devonshire 
Square, London, 
EC2M 4YE 

Change of use of the 1st floor in 
building 4 from private members club 
(sui generis) use to a clinic (class D1) 
use (14sq.m). 

18/11/2016 

16/01168/FULL 
Bishopsgate 

20
[...]
0 £136,463.00
Farringdon East Station 13/00605/FULEIA Signed £1,241,071.41 -
24-30 West Smithfield 14/00191/FULMAJ Signed £1,000.00 -
Fleet House 14/00254/FULMAJ Signed £177,335.00 -
130 Fenchurch Street 14/00496/FULMAJ Signed £2,948,591.78 -
33 King William Street 14/00860/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £1,310,776.00 £1,343,546.67
25-26 Furnival Street 14/00866/FULL Signed 7 triggered £29,652.00 £29,652.00
63-66 Coleman Street 
& 35-39 Moorgate

14/00887/FULMAJ Signed £45,516.00 -

19-20 Garlick Hill 14/00973/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £102,278.00 £102,278.00
Arthur Street 14/01074/FULEIA Signed -
24 King William Street 14/01096/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £199,660.00 £199,660.00
30-32 Lombard Street 14/01103/FULL Signed -
20 Old Bailey 14/01138/FULL Signed & triggered £461,747.00 £461,747.00
Salisbury House Square 14/01141/FULL Signed & triggered £459,348.00 £459,348.00
21 Moorfields 14/01179/FULEIA Signed £5,523,963.00 -
35 Seething Lane 14/01226/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £206,573.33 -
15 Bishopsgate 14/01251/FULMAJ Signed £211,403.00 -
100 Liverpool Street 14/01285/FULEIA Signed £1,946,349.00 -
160 Aldersgate Street 15/00086/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £219,587.00 £217,087.00
6/8 Bishopsgate 15/00443/FULEIA Signed £4,022,768.89 -
1 Finsbury Avenue 15/00657/FULMAJ Signed £848,180.00 -
76-86 Fenchurch Street 15/00702/FULMAJ Signed £183,820.00 -
55 Gresham Street 15/00706/FULMAJ Signed £466,082.00 -
30 Cannon Street 15/00816/FULL Signed £250.00 -
2-6 Cannon Street 14/00780/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £1,287,637.78 £1,221,338.00
Barts Close 15/00417/FULMAJ Signed & triggered £7,260.00 -
20 Farringdon Street 15/00509/FULMAJ Signed £702,392.00 -
St Andrews House 15/00673/FULL Signed & triggered £106,207.00 £106,207.00
Total £22,845,911.19 £4,277,326.67

Page 208



Committee(s) Dated: 
Planning & Transportation Committee – For Information 13 December 2016 

Subject: 
Department of the Built Environment Risk Management – 
Quarterly Report 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Bui
[...]

 

Comments  

Where the service is less than 100% 

London Wall (No.1)  

Escalator (UP) 2003 

SC6458959 

 

 

 

OUT OF 

SERVICE 
0% 0 288 hrs Lift out of service from 09/08/2016, Escalator 

dismantled to allow major overhaul of 

gearbox and drive unit. Rebuild of staircase 

underway at time of report. Expected return to 

service date is 5
th

 December 2016. 

Tower Bridge Underspan 

SC6459244 

 

OUT OF 

SERVICE 

0% 0 288 hrs Lift taken out of service due to Tower Bridge 

Bascule re-decking project. Inspection 

expected week commencing 5
th

 December 

2016 to bring the lift back in service. 

London Wall (No.1) Lift Western 

Pavilion 

2003 

SC6458965 

 

OUT OF 

SERVICE 

0% 0 288 hrs. 08/11/2016 - Lift developed an electrical fault 

caused by the motor failing. The motor has 

been replaced but unfortunately an additional 

fault with the control panel was identified due 

to the loss of power, made to order parts are 

being manufactured.  Lift out of service at the 

time of writing this report. 

      

 

P
age 227

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 228



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 237

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes
	3b Minutes
	4 Bank Junction Improvements: Experimental Safety Scheme
	Bank Junction - Experimental Safety Scheme App A

	5 Tudor Street - Alternative Design & Mitigation Measures
	TS - Appendix 1 - Current Experimental Layout Plan
	TS - Appendix 2 - Tudor St signalised out
	TS - Appendix 3 - The Mitigation Measures

	6 15 Trinity Square Unauthorised Short Term Letting - Enforcement Report
	Enforcement Report-Appendix 1

	7 City Corporation's response to Mayor's consultation on 'A City for all Londoners'
	Appendix 1 City for All Londoners CoL Detailed Response Dec 2016

	8 Consultation on the City of London Corporation's Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document
	Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document - Appendix

	9 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18
	Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017-18 App 1
	Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017-18 App 2
	Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017-18 App 3
	Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017-18 App 4
	Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017-18 App 5
	Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017-18 App 6

	10 Valid planning applications received by Department of the Built Environment
	11 Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy Monitoring Report
	CIL Report 2016
	_GoBack
	Annual Monitoring Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Part 1: Section 106 Planning Obligations
	1.1- The History of Section 106
	1.2 - Section 106 Policy and Rates 
	Table 1 – Summary of Financial Requirements (City SPD, 2014)
	Table 2 – Additional Section 106 Planning Obligations Secured
	1.3 – Section 106 Monitoring and Administration
	1.4 - The purpose of Planning Obligations 
	1.5 – S106 Financial Overview up to March 2015
	Table 4 - Summary of Financial S106 Agreements as at 31 March 2015
	Table 5 - S106 Signed Potential Contribution Allocation as at March 2015
	Table 6 - S106 Signed Potential Contribution Allocation as at March 2015
	1.6 – S106 Financial Analysis for April 2015 - March 2016
	Table 7 - Summary of All Financial S106 Agreements April 2015 – March 2016
	Table 8 - S106 Contributions Secured April 2015 – March 2016
	Table 9 - S106 Contributions Received & Spent April 2015 – March 2016
	1.8 - Future S106 Projects and Obligations
	1.9 - Risk Management & Mitigation
	1.10 - Conclusion
	Part 2: The Community Infrastructure Levy 
	2.1 - CIL Overview
	2.2 - The History of CIL
	2.3 - CIL Policy and Rates 
	Table 1 – Summary of Financial Requirements (City SPD, 2014)
	2.4 - The purpose of CIL
	2.5 – CIL Contribution Allocation
	Table 2 – City CIL collected between July 2014 and March 2016
	2.7 - Projects funded by CIL
	2.8 – Mayoral CIL Financial Overview for April 2012 – March 2016
	Table 3 - Mayoral CIL collected by the City of London between April 2012 and March 2016
	2.9 – Mayoral CIL - Financial Analysis for 2015-2016 
	2.10 – Administration Spend
	Mayoral CIL April 2012 - September 2016
	2.11 - Future Projects and spending of CIL ~ CR2
	2.12 - Conclusion
	Consultation
	Glossary of Terms
	Where are the relevant forms? 
	Information for levy authorities 
	Background Papers and Relevant Legislation
	Contacts 
	Appendix
	Mayoral CIL Applications 2015-2016
	City CIL Applications 01 April 2015 – 31 March 2016
	S106 Applications 01 April 2015 – 31 March 2016


	12 Department of the Built Environment Risk Management – Quarterly Report
	DBE Risk Management – Quarterly Report Appendix 1
	DBE Risk Management – Quarterly Report Appendix 2

	13 Public Lifts Update
	17 Non-public minutes
	18 Debt Arrears (Built Environment) Period Ending 30th September 2016
	DBE Debt Arrears – Appendix 1
	DBE Debt Arrears – Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 

  
 

 a) Minutes   
 

  The public minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 were approved. 
 

 b) Minutes   
 

  The public minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 were approved. 
 

4. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS: EXPERIMENTAL SAFETY SCHEME 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. TUDOR STREET - ALTERNATIVE DESIGN & MITIGATION MEASURES 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. 15 TRINITY SQUARE UNAUTHORISED SHORT TERM LETTING - 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
7. CITY CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO MAYOR'S CONSULTATION ON 'A CITY 

FOR ALL LONDONERS' 
 

 For Decision 



2 
 

  
 

8. CONSULTATION ON THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S AIR QUALITY 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 

 For Decision 
  

 
9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
10. VALID PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT 

ENVIRONMENT 
 

 For Information 
  

 
11. SECTION 106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MONITORING 

REPORT 
 

 For Information 
  

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT RISK MANAGEMENT – 

QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

 For Information 
  

 
13. PUBLIC LIFTS UPDATE 
 

 For Information 
  

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



3 
 

18. DEBT ARREARS (BUILT ENVIRONMENT) PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 

 For Information 
  

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 

  
 

Item received too late for circulation in conjunction with the Agenda. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 


